

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH,
as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation), *et ano.*,

18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT DAVID STEINBERG'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

LANGLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP

David E. Hodges (dhodges@lswlaw.com)
Matthew G. Coogan (mcoogan@lswlaw.com)

500 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10110
(212) 921-8399

Attorneys for Defendant David Steinberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for breach of fiduciary duty (First and Second Counts) or aiding-and-abetting breach of fiduciary duty (Third Count) against David Steinberg.....2

A. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts demonstrating that Steinberg personally owed PPVA a fiduciary duty or that any of his alleged conduct amounted to a breach.2

B. Plaintiffs fail to allege substantial assistance or actual knowledge and thus fail to state a claim for aiding and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty.4

II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against David Steinberg for any fraud-based claims (Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Counts).....4

A. Plaintiffs concede that there was no actionable misstatement by David Steinberg.4

B. Plaintiffs cannot rely on group pleading to establish scienter, which they also fail to allege.6

C. The constructive fraud and aiding-and-abetting fraud claims against David Steinberg should be dismissed because Plaintiffs have abandoned them.6

III. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against David Steinberg for civil conspiracy (Sixteenth Count) or civil RICO (Seventeenth Count).....7

A. Plaintiffs fail to allege an agreement or state a claim for the underlying torts necessary to state a claim for civil conspiracy.7

B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against David Steinberg for civil RICO.....7

IV. David Steinberg is not an “insider,” so there is no exception to *in pari delicto*, which bars all of Plaintiffs’ claims against Steinberg.8

V. Plaintiffs must meet the requirements of Rule 9(b) and are not entitled to a relaxed pleading standard.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v. Lim,</u> 75 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dep’t 2010)	7
<u>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,</u> 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008)	2
<u>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,</u> 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<u>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Is.,</u> 45 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep’t 2007)	4
<u>City of Pontiac General Employees’ Retirement System v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</u> 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<u>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.,</u> 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	5
<u>Gross v. Waywell,</u> 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<u>Johnson v. Williams,</u> 699 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
<u>In re Lehr Constr. Corp.,</u> 528 B.R. 598 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<u>Levy v. Maggiore,</u> 48 F.Supp.3d 428 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<u>Ltd. v. Bank of New York Mellon,</u> 2018 WL 1417850 (S.D.N.Y. March 8, 2018)	2
<u>Marino v. Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.,</u> 810 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<u>In re Old CarCo LLC,</u> 435 B.R. 169 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<u>Reves v. Ernst & Young,</u> 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	8

<u>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.,</u> 681 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	3
<u>Schwartzco Enterprises LLC v. TMH Management, LLC,</u> 60 F.Supp.3d 331 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	2
<u>Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n Annuity Fund v. Renck,</u> 19 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep’t 2005)	3
<u>Steinberg v. Sherman,</u> 2008 WL 2156726 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2008)	4, 5
<u>Stephenson v. Citco Grp. Ltd.,</u> 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11	1
